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Members of the Met League,

The US Department of Health and Human Services is planning to allow the Covid-19 Public Health
Emergency declaration to expire on May 11" 2023. The primary circulating Covid-19 variant is now the
Omicron variant, and it appears to be more contagious but less severe. A bivalent booster is available and
is recommended going forward for older and immune compromised individuals. There are also drug
treatment options which have been developed and show good effectivity.

This year marks a return to shoulder to shoulder matches as the Covid-19 global pandemic appears to be
winding down into an endemic stage. This decision was made in the August Board of Governors meeting
held August 18", 2022, and it was not a unanimous decision. A motion was made to return to the pre-
Covid-19 shoulder to shoulder match format, and following discussion a vote was taken. Four teams voted
to continue the postal format, one team abstained, and seven teams voted to return to the normal match
format.

Last year’s banquet was held as normally scheduled in May of 2022 with about 116 attendees, however,
one team impacted by Covid-19 following the 2021 banquet opted not to attend. League meetings
continued to have an online Zoom component, however in-person attendance was also encouraged with
many officers and teams meeting at the MSI club in Manchester.

This year we also resumed the nomination and selection of the winners for the four Met League awards,
Range Officer, Mentoring, Marksmanship, and Leadership. Printed certificates in lieu of plaques and
trophies for the individual awards continue to be well received, and will be the norm going forward unless
this consensus changes. Trophies will be presented for the Overall Ranking place awards. Plaques will be
presented to the winners of the nominated awards, and for the team place awards.

I hope to see you at the banquet!

Jim Crane

Chief Stat Officer

Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford
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Acknowledgments

The Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc. wishes to thank the
following sponsors for their generous donations. Please consider our
sponsors when making purchases!

Hoffman’s Gun Center
“Guns for the Good Guys”
2686 Berlin Turnpike, Newington, CT 06111
(860)-666-8827 www.hoffgun.com
RUGER MARK 1V .22LR TARGET PISTOL

Charter Arms
“Fine American Firearms”
281 Canal Street, Shelton, CT 06484
www.charterfirearms.com
Revolver

The Eyeglass Place - Karen Pizzitola
Newington CT, Ellington CT
www.eyeglassplace-ngtn.com
Wiley X Shooting Glasses

Newington Gun Exchange
210 Market Square, Newington CT 06111

(860)-667-2658 www.gunexchangenewington.com
ACTING FFL

Corks Fine Wine & Spirits
Glastonbury, CT
“See us on Facebook!”

Bulleit Bourbon

New Wharf Designs
Enfield, CT
www.newwharfdesigns.com
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Capitol City Team
o Ruger Mark IV Target Pistol

?g

George Landis, Middletown R & P Club
o Winchester M 141 .22 Rifle with Scope and Case

Ted HSU, Metacon Team
o Heritage .22LR Revolver

f

Mike Urbonas, Manchester Team

o Gun-Ho Bullseye Box w/accessories

o Garmin Handheld GPS
Fran Lerz, Manchester Team

o Tasco AccuDot Red Dot Sight
Torrington Team

o “Envelope of C-A-S-H”

o Gift Certificates for The Gun Store
Mike Margolis, Metacon Team

o Eley.22LR Target, 500 Round Brick
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Members We Will Miss

James A Meuse

James A Meuse, a long-time member of Colts team,
passed away on August 28™. 2022 at the age of 74. His battle
with a rare cancer over the last several years showed his
courage in facing life challenges with grace and a smile to the
end. Those who were blessed to know him understood his
extraordinary selfless ways and work ethic. Jim joined the
United States Army in 1968 where he earned the rank of
Sergeant and was awarded a Meritorious Service Medal while serving in the
Vietnam War. In addition to his love for shooting, Jim’s reputation as a
mechanical genius was reflected in his building and racing muscle cars and hot
rods.

Stanley Barnes

Stanley Barnes, 84, of Tolland, passed away Oct. 2,
2022. Stanley loved Bull's eye shooting and was a member of
the MSI in Manchester, and was part of the Charter Oak team at
MSI. He retired from Pratt and Whitney and was a member of
their MSI League. Stanley was a life member of the Fin Fur
Feather Sportsmen Club in Chaplin. In addition to shooting,
Stanley had a great passion for model aviation and flying
remote control airplanes.

John Hoover

John Hoover, 76, a member of the Torrington Gun Club,
passed away April 14" of this year. John studied Mechanical
Engineering at the Univeristy of New Haven. John was one of
the owners and VP of Engineering for the TRI-C Corporation,
developers of the Fox Carbine. John was also active with the
Pensylvania Tree Farm System, and established the Bald Eagle
Tree Farm in Centre County, PA.
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Incoming Officers

President Chris Albert Charter Oak
Vice President Mike Margolis Metacon
Treasurer Richard Zlotnick Windsor
Secretary Richard Zlotnick Windsor
Chief Stat Officer Jim Crane Windsor
Chief Range Officer Chris Albert Charter Oak
Historian Steve Langlois Telephone
Asst. Historian Jim Crane Windsor
Legislative Officer open

Met League Website:

http://www.msi-ct.org/metleague stats/metleague stats.html

Stat Office Email Address:

metleague@msi-ct.org
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Team Standings

Last This
Year’s Year’s Points Percent
Rank Team Wins Losses Average Average Improved Improved
1 Metacon 21 1 1382.36  1378.05 -4.32 -3.67%
2 Capitol City 17 5 1362.00  1363.32 1.32 0.96%
3 Windsor 15 7 1366.77  1343.77 -23.00 -17.26%
4  Colts 14 8 1346.00  1340.73 -5.27 -3.42%
5 Torrington 14 8 1386.41 1338.18 -48.23 -42.46%
6 Manchester 13 9 1370.50 1343.36 -27.14 -20.95%
7  Tolland County 10 12 1330.00  1319.09 -10.91 -6.42%
8 Bell City 9 13 1244.73  1287.95 43.23 16.93%
9 Telephone 8 14 1304.59 1295.50 -9.09 -4.65%
10  Silver City 5 17 1282.68  1255.18 -27.50 -12.65%
11 Middletown 4 18 1334.05  1270.32 -63.73 -38.40%
12 Charter Oak 2 20 1240.82  1167.59 -73.23 -28.25%
15t Place Team.................. Metacon
2"d Place Team ................. Capitol City
3'd Place Team.................. Windsor

15t Place, 2" Division ...... Tolland County

Most Improved Team....... Bell City
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Team High Score

Fired by Capitol City against Charter Oak
October 18™", 2022

Team High Average and Most Improved Individuals

Team

Bell City
Capitol City
Charter Oak
Colts
Manchester
Metacon
Middletown
Silver City
Telephone
Tolland County
Torrington
Windsor

Richheimer, S

Tripputi, P

Bardoorian, M

Cheney, E
Battista, T

Most Improved

Elliott, Jim
Richheimer, Steven
Brosnihan, Kevin
Couture, Patrick
Lerz, Fran

Jurras Ill, Mark

Cronkhite, Richard
Ferri, Paul
Burchard Ill, John
Lassy, Walter
Rensen, Phil
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290
284
281
279
274
1408

Highest Ranked

Bookbinder, Mark
Richheimer, Steven
Beatson, Steve
Moore, Christopher
Druckrey, William
Davenport, Elias
Kiley, John
Bradbury, Roger
MacDonald, John
Hwang, Jay

Gallo, Paul
Valintakonis, Paul

Average

272.05
281.32
260.94
276.71
280.05
284.65
275.31
259.32
263.06
271.00
275.22
284.37
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Individual Class Awards

Masters (285.00 — 300.00)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team

No qualified Masters
this year

Experts (270.00 — 284.99)

Rank Name # Matches Average Team
1st Expert Davenport, Elias 20 284.65 Metacon
2nd Expert Valintakonis, Paul 19 284.37 Windsor
3rd Expert Richheimer, Steven 22 281.32 Capitol City

Sharpshooters (255.00 — 269.99)

Rank Name # Matches  Average Team
1st Sharpshooter Shea, Ames 16 268.25 Metacon
2nd Sharpshooter Couture, Patrick 17 267.94 Colts
3" Sharpshooter  Battista, Tom 20 267.57 Capitol City

Marksmen (254.99 and below)

Rank Name # Matches  Average Team
1st Marksman Castonguay, Jim 20 254.65 Bell City
2" Marksman Sines, Kris 17 253.65 Telephone
34 Marksman Commisso, Joe 18 252.94 Telephone
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Junior Shooters (Fire 15 Matches to Qualify)

Rank

Rank

1st Expert

1st Sharpshooter
2nd Sharpshooter
3rd Sharpshooter

1st Marksman
2nd Marksman
3rd Marksman

Name

Beale, Evan
Beale, Shayla

# Matches

5
5

Average

214.40
131.00

Team

Tolland County
Tolland County

Women Firing 15 or More Matches

Name

Yurovskaya, Alla

Shea, Ames
Moore, Mandi
Jurras, Sue

Tabacinski, Mariann
Bill, Margaret
Biernacki, Shelly
Shimp, Laura
Santoro, Judy
Crebase, Joan
Chappel, Carol
Burchard, Katherine
Casanova, Beth
Burchard, Grace
Pearsall, Amy
Leers, Toni
Cappiello, Nona
DiRenza, Karolee
Pintoff, Linda
Moores, Pat

# Matches

15

16
20
21

21
22
16
18
15
21
15
16
17
17
15
19
15
16
18
19
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Average

276.73

268.25
266.00
256.19

247.95
244.68
240.31
237.50
234.67
230.80
224.67
223.94
220.47
218.41
210.00
203.79
151.00
133.81
097.11
073.47

Team

Windsor

Metacon
Colts
Metacon

Silver City
Tolland County
Colts

Tolland County
Bell City

Silver City
Charter Oak
Tolland County
Silver City
Tolland County
Charter Oak
Torrington
Silver City
Charter Oak
Torrington
Metacon
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League Individual High Score:

Fired by Joe D’Aleo
January 4", 2023 — Manchester vs. Capitol City

Slow Fire 94

Timed Fire 100

Rapid Fire 100
294

Perfect Targets

Team Name #Slow #Timed # Rapid
Capitol City Bardoorian, Mike 0 1 0
Richheimer, Steven 0 0 1
Tripputi, Peter 0 0 1
Vitale, Anthony 0 1 0
Manchester D'Aleo, Joe 0 1 1
Druckrey, William 0 2 0
Merritt, John 0 0 1
Pizzitola, Karen 0 1 0
Metacon Davenport, Elias 0 2 1
Jurras, Sue 0 0 1
Margolis, Mike 1 0
Middletown Kiley, John 0 1 0
Torrington Murphy, Shane 0 1 0
Windsor Valintakonis, Paul 0 2 2
Yurovskaya, Alla 0 0 1

Page 13



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

John Lucas Award
John Lucas died June 15™, 2006.

Requirements: Eligible shooters are age 60 or over, firing

Rank

1st Expert
2nd Expert
3rd Expert

1st Sharpshooter
2nd Sharpshooter
3rd Sharpshooter

1st Marksman
2nd Marksman
3rd Marksman

15 or more matches.

Name

Tripputi, Peter
Kiley, John
Gallo, Paul
Jurras Ill, Mark
Margolis, Mike
Breen, Joseph
Palmer, Floyd

Merritt, John
Day, Jeff
MacDonald, John
Joyce, John
Beatson, Steve
Bradbury, Roger
Clark, Larry
Cutkomp, Barry
Elliott, Jim
Bozzo, Peter
Jurras, Sue
Marugg, Tim
Grace, William

Castonguay, Jim
Sines, Kris
Harmon, John
Hill, W.

Krasnicki, Hank
Foss, Doug
Mazzotta, Vincent

Tabacinski, Mariann

Rooney, William
Watson, Dan
Alberto, Jessie
Bill, Margaret
Pellissier, Brad
Sette, Chris
Hartman, Jim
Meyer, Roy

# Matches
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19
16
18
22
17
17
21

21
18
17
22
17
19
18
16
21
21
21
21
19

20
17
19
18
20
22
17
21
22
21
17
22
18
19
18
20

Average

280.20
275.31
275.22
274.95
273.35
272.18
270.24

266.38
266.22
263.06
261.86
260.94
259.32
258.00
257.38
257.38
257.29
256.19
256.05
255.63

254.65
253.65
252.84
252.11
250.75
249.45
249.35
247.95
245.86
245.81
245.24
244.68
241.56
240.84
240.70
240.35

Team

Capitol City
Middletown
Torrington
Metacon
Metacon

Colts

Tolland County

Manchester
Torrington
Telephone
Manchester
Charter Oak
Silver City
Windsor
Telephone
Bell City
Middletown
Metacon
Metacon
Windsor

Bell City
Telephone
Metacon
Torrington
Telephone
Windsor
Middletown
Silver City
Colts
Telephone
Manchester
Tolland County
Windsor
Silver City
Capitol City
Windsor
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Rank

Name

Biernacki, Shelly
Sturgis, Bob
Walpole, Dave
Shimp, Laura
Carta, Harold
Murphy, George
Biernacki, Michael
Zlotnick, Rich
Heim, Brad
Stadmeyer, Frank
Lassy, Walter
Bostwick, Dave
Chappel, Carol
Rensen, Phil
Gregory, John
Lerz, Fran
Casanova, Beth
Terlesky, Peter
Devivo, Donald
Bardoorian, Bob
Tomassone, Nicholas
Santoro, Joe
Cronkhite, Richard
Leers, Toni
Urbonas, Mike
Andrew, Merwin
Laun, Dave
Vohgel, Bob
Moores, Jeff
Moseley lll, Ernest
Burchard, John
Osland, Ketil
Clements, Christopher
Cappiello, Nona
Lattarulo, Lou
Whiton, Brian
Coulombe, Joe
Pintoff, Linda

# Matches

16
15
18
18
17
21
17
18
20
15
21
16
15
21
20
17
17
15
15
17
19
16
17
19
20
16
22
16
22
17
16
16
16
15
19
19
16
18
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Average

240.31
239.93
239.71
237.50
236.24
234.38
234.24
231.56
231.25
229.87
228.90
227.00
224.67
223.43
223.25
223.18
220.47
220.13
216.15
215.78
213.37
212.38
211.35
203.79
203.65
201.44
197.82
197.13
192.73
192.59
188.13
185.63
172.87
151.00
141.53
138.10
097.31
097.11

Team

Colts
Manchester
Capitol City
Tolland County
Silver City
Colts

Colts
Windsor
Telephone
Colts
Torrington
Manchester
Charter Oak
Windsor
Manchester
Manchester
Silver City
Tolland County
Capitol City
Capitol City
Middletown
Bell City
Silver City
Torrington
Manchester
Manchester
Windsor
Bell City
Metacon
Metacon
Tolland County
Telephone
Windsor
Silver City
Torrington
Windsor
Manchester
Torrington
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Rank

Rank

O©CO~NOOTHA WN P

Qualifying Shooters League Ranking

Shooters Who Fired 15 or More Matches.

Masters (285.00 - 300.00)

Name

No qualified Masters

this year

# Matches

Average

Experts (270.00 - 284.99)

Name

Davenport, Elias
Valintakonis, Paul
Richheimer, Steven
Tripputi, Peter
Druckrey, William
Yurovskaya, Alla
Moore, Christopher
Kiley, John

Gallo, Paul
Sullivan, Brian
Jurras Ill, Mark
Margolis, Mike
Roy, Mike

Crane, James
Breen, Joseph
Bookbinder, Mark
Hsu, Ted

Hwang, Jay
Davenport, Andrew
Palmer, Floyd
Smith, Ethan

# Matches

20
19
22
19
20
15
21
16
18
17
22
17
18
21
17
20
22
16
22
21
17
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Average

284.65
284.37
281.32
280.20
280.05
276.73
276.71
275.31
275.22
275.00
274.95
273.35
273.06
272.81
272.18
272.05
271.41
271.00
270.95
270.24
270.00

Team

Team

Metacon
Windsor
Capitol City
Capitol City
Manchester
Windsor

Colts
Middletown
Torrington
Torrington
Metacon
Metacon

Colts

Windsor

Colts

Bell City
Metacon
Tolland County
Metacon
Tolland County
Tolland County
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Rank

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41,42

41,42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Rank

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Sharpshooters (255.00 - 269.99)

Name

Shea, Ames
Couture, Patrick
Battista, Tom
Vitale, Anthony
Merritt, John

Day, Jeff

Moore, Mandi
MacDonald, John
Church, Andrew
Joyce, John
Brayen, Cameron
Beatson, Steve
Burchard Ill, John
St. Pierre, Mike
Ferri, Paul
Nieman, Rich
Bradbury, Roger
Clark, Larry
Shekher, Abilash
Cutkomp, Barry
Elliott, Jim
Bozzo, Peter
Wojdyla, Robert
Zibbideo, Christopher
Jurras, Sue
Marugg, Tim
Grace, William

# Matches

16
17
20
18
21
18
20
17
17
22
17
17
21
16
19
21
19
18
21
16
21
21
22
20
21
21
19

Average

268.25
267.94
267.57
267.25
266.38
266.22
266.00
263.06
262.59
261.86
261.41
260.94
260.76
260.50
260.26
260.19
259.32
258.00
257.98
257.38
257.38
257.29
256.59
256.30
256.19
256.05
255.63

Marksmen (254.99 and below)

Name

Castonguay, Jim
Sines, Kris
Commisso, Joe
Harmon, John
Hill, W.

Brogden, John
Krasnicki, Hank
Johnson, Bryan
Henry, Jeffrey
Foss, Doug
Mazzotta, Vincent
Tabacinski, Mariann
Crebase, Joe
Rooney, William

# Matches

20
17
18
19
18
15
20
22
21
22
17
21
20
22
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Average

254.65
253.65
252.94
252.84
252.11
251.13
250.75
250.32
249.52
249.45
249.35
247.95
247.48
245.86

Team

Metacon
Colts
Capitol City
Capitol City
Manchester
Torrington
Colts
Telephone
Bell City
Manchester
Torrington
Charter Oak

Tolland County

Charter Oak
Telephone
Windsor
Silver City
Windsor
Capitol City
Telephone
Bell City
Middletown
Silver City
Middletown
Metacon
Metacon
Windsor

Team

Bell City
Telephone
Telephone
Metacon
Torrington
Charter Oak
Telephone
Capitol City
Middletown
Windsor
Middletown
Silver City
Silver City
Colts
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63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

Watson, Dan
Alberto, Jessie
Bill, Margaret
Pellissier, Brad
Albert, Chris
Sette, Chris
Hartman, Jim
Meyer, Roy
Biernacki, Shelly
Sturgis, Bob
Walpole, Dave
Ossowski, John
Church, Peter
Shimp, Laura
Bonadies, David
Carta, Harold
Santoro, Judy
Murphy, George
Biernacki, Michael
Zlotnick, Rich
Heim, Brad
Crebase, Joan
Mott, Zachary
Stadmeyer, Frank
Lassy, Walter
Santoro, Angelo
Bostwick, Dave
DiRenza, Chris
Pudvah, Bernard

Hendrickson, Gregg

Chappel, Carol

Burchard, Katherine

Rensen, Phil
Gregory, John
Lerz, Fran
Casanova, Beth
Terlesky, Peter
Brosnihan, Kevin
Burchard, Grace
Shimp, Alan
Devivo, Donald
Bardoorian, Bob

Tomassone, Nicholas

Santoro, Joe
Cronkhite, Richard
Pearsall, Amy

lita, Hiromi
Abrahamsen, Carl
Leers, Toni
Urbonas, Mike
Andrew, Merwin
Laun, Dave
Vohgel, Bob
Moores, Jeff
Moseley lll, Ernest

21
17
22
18
21
19
18
20
16
15
18
20
22
18
16
17
15
21
17
18
20
21
15
15
21
16
16
16
21
16
15
16
21
20
17
17
15
19
17
18
15
17
19
16
17
15
16
15
19
20
16
22
16
22
17
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245.81
245.24
244.68
241.56
241.48
240.84
240.70
240.35
240.31
239.93
239.71
239.05
237.95
237.50
237.25
236.24
234.67
234.38
234.24
231.56
231.25
230.80
230.33
229.87
228.90
227.81
227.00
225.63
225.24
224.94
224.67
223.94
223.43
223.25
223.18
220.47
220.13
219.74
218.41
217.83
216.15
215.78
213.37
212.38
211.35
210.00
207.56
207.33
203.79
203.65
201.44
197.82
197.13
192.73
192.59

Telephone
Manchester
Tolland County
Windsor
Charter Oak
Silver City
Capitol City
Windsor

Colts
Manchester
Capitol City
Manchester
Bell City
Tolland County
Telephone
Silver City

Bell City

Colts

Colts

Windsor
Telephone
Silver City
Colts

Colts
Torrington

Bell City
Manchester
Charter Oak
Middletown
Middletown
Charter Oak
Tolland County
Windsor
Manchester
Manchester
Silver City
Tolland County
Charter Oak
Tolland County
Tolland County
Capitol City
Capitol City
Middletown
Bell City

Silver City
Charter Oak
Colts

Metacon
Torrington
Manchester
Manchester
Windsor

Bell City
Metacon
Metacon
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118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

Burchard, John
Osland, Ketil
DeSimone, Chris
Clements, Christopher
Cappiello, Nona
Lattarulo, Lou
Whiton, Brian
DiRenza, Karolee
Coulombe, Joe
Pintoff, Linda
Moores, Pat

16
16
19
16
15
19
19
16
16
18
19
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188.13
185.63
176.74
172.87
151.00
141.53
138.10
133.81
097.31
097.11
073.47

Tolland County
Telephone
Telephone
Windsor
Silver City
Torrington
Windsor
Charter Oak
Manchester
Torrington
Metacon



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

Shooters Who Fired 14 or Fewer Matches.

Name

Blanchette, Marc
Elliott, Pam
Pear, Michael
Ruesch, Don
Waller, Joe

Bardoorian, Mike
Battista, Arnold
Bielesz, Eric
Cheney, Eric
Cheney, Chris
Dietter, Max
Duran, Gary
Harris, Thomas
Hertle, Anthony
Holzinger, John
Millington, Kyle
Riccio, Blaze
Robillard, Brian
Seigel, Drew
Shekher, Virginia
Vasel, Susan
Whitemore, Albert

Albert, Mark
Gingras, Irene
Gingras, Ron
Gresl, Ron

Gresl, Denise
Holmquist, Eric
McGuire, John
Thompson, Kevin

Breton, Deanna
Breton, Michael
Labrie, Rejean
Manaker, Philip
St.Pierre, Joseph

Andrew, Mary
Chowanec, Rick
Dabate, Richard
D'Aleo, Joe
Druckrey, Nick
Dufresne, Gerry
Gass, Brian
Huntley, Lenny

Team

Bell City
Bell City
Bell City
Bell City
Bell City

Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City
Capitol City

Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak
Charter Oak

Colts
Colts
Colts
Colts
Colts

Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
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Non-Qualifying Shooters

Average

250.60
208.60
243.50
219.07
226.86

278.10
206.00
129.42
278.25
248.60
169.67
179.00
229.56
200.81
272.00
196.56
207.84
125.00
199.00
047.75
234.60
125.00

127.20
180.00
180.33
182.70
185.60
231.43
135.09
238.71

175.75
222.13
211.20
170.86
242.58

139.69
232.33
214.36
288.15
268.75
207.00
203.77
261.20



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

Name

Jyotula, Poorna
Lerz, Elaine
Lowrey, Phil
Miller, Dave
Pizzitola, Karen
Provera, Al

Berman, Jeromy
Hutchison, David
Ledgard, Jeff
Lockwood, Bill
Schaper, Dan
Silver, Michael

Bukowsky, Steve
Clayton, Thomas
Pagenkopp, Paul

Breakell-Caudle, Vreni
Buechele, Chrisanne
Gazda, Gene

Juhas, Bobbi
Karacsonyi, Alec
Keating, Sharon
Knowlton, Matthew
Knowlton, Austin
Melecio, Jose

Scott, Natalie
Tavenor, Ryan
Uberti, Karen

Balboni, Mauro
Crandall, Jeff
Crandall, Gary
DeSocio, Peter
Hancock, Lisa
Kalberer, Bob
Miner, Kristin
Robertson, Terry
Schroeder, Denver
Vigants, Patricia
Vigants, Egils

Beale, William
Beale, Evan
Beale, Shayla
Caruso, Kelly
Monchun, Frank
Palmer, Spencer
Palmer, Rebecca
Szewc, John
Tremblay, Adam
Zboray, Kitti

Team

Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester

Metacon
Metacon
Metacon
Metacon
Metacon
Metacon

Middletown
Middletown
Middletown

Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City

Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone
Telephone

Tolland County
Tolland County
Tolland County
Tolland County
Tolland County
Tolland County
Tolland County
Tolland County
Tolland County
Tolland County
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Average

084.00
159.00
256.38
263.00
275.00
162.67

246.00
142.50
284.00
207.50
119.90
252.75

247.92
195.50
202.80

112.50
212.58
232.00
132.00
213.50
202.00
202.00
238.00
248.20
186.70
225.14
203.33

197.50
246.78
232.44
244.00
164.00
259.67
211.00
248.57
155.45
088.67
198.67

250.00
214.40
131.00
213.73
235.09
266.13
252.09
259.00
248.63
135.00



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

Name Team # Matches Average
Annese, Yavonna Torrington 1 187.00
Buer, Brian Torrington 1 123.00
Corey, Vinni Torrington 4 213.00
Donaher, Kevin Torrington 11 215.36
Gelormino, Gary Torrington 11 227.73
Grant, Bob Torrington 10 236.40
Hurley, Russ Torrington 9 134.22
Hyatt, Dave Torrington 14 261.57
Johnson, Steve Torrington 4 162.75
Murphy, Shane Torrington 3 288.67
Ordway, Tom Torrington 14 272.21
Polowy, Dave Torrington 10 257.20
Swiklas, John Torrington 14 190.21
Bergeron, Len Windsor 2 262.50
Chase, Ed Windsor 6 251.50
Cook, Sue Windsor 10 176.82
Schmidt, Susan Windsor 8 213.50
Schmidt, Gary Windsor 5 215.40
Tucker, Jeffrey Windsor 6 225.17
Wissmann, John Windsor 5 255.40
ii:,‘ = T —

S — T ]
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

Newcomer of the Year Award
The life blood of our League has been and will continue to be bringing in new competitors to the

Sport. This award is meant to identify and recognize an individual that is relatively new to the
Met League and the sport of bulls-eye shooting.

This Year’s Newcomer of the Year Award Nominees

Team Nominee

Bell City no nominee
Capitol City Abilash Shekher
Charter Oak no nominee
Colts no nominee
Manchester Dave Bostwick
Metacon John Harmon
Middletown no nominee
Silver City no nominee
Telephone no nominee
Tolland County no nominee
Torrington no nominee
Windsor no nominee
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

Met League Mentoring Award

Beginning in 2019, this award is the continuation of the Tony Christina Award.

The qualified Met League Mentoring Award candidate exhibits the following
attributes:

PwpnPR

level.

Year

1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96

Name

Dick Beaulieu
Ray Foster
Tanya Metaksa
Dom Verizzi
Adam Vabalas
Art Gosnell
John Pikow
Norm Girardin
Doug Heisler

E.E. “Doc” Watson

George Carden
Jack Lucas

Sebby Juliano
Francis Lerz

Al Capone

Gerry Terwillinger
Marty Boyajian
Robert King

Bill Ives

Rocco Lupacchino
Mark Paskus

Stan Smith

Robert Hart

Matt Shirley

Bob Dennis
Charles Franklin
Wally Price

Joe Calvi

Team
Willimantic
Colts

Charter Oak
Windsor Locks
Manchester
Hfd Ins Group
Colts

Colts
Manchester
Capitol City
Colts
Willimantic
Eddy Glover
Manchester
Capitol City
Eddy Glover
Torrington
Windsor Locks
Willimantic
Manchester
Manchester
Colts

Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover
HfdGun Windsor
Windsor Locks
Charter Oak
Metacon
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Year

1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22
2022-23

Helps new shooters adapt to competitive shooting.
Answers guestions regarding rules, equipment and safety.
Works with new shooters to gain confidence and skills.
Encourages active and growing participation no matter what their skill

Name

Pete Bozzo

Phillip R. Douville
Paul Stakun

Brian Schoonmaker
Roger Sperry
Michael Pear

Rich Zlotnick
Thomas R. Clayton
Mark Schillinger
Sandra Schoonmaker
John Hayes

Jim Crane

Gordon Smith

Bill Bastenbeck
Duane Stacey
Larry Clark

John Szewc

Steve Richheimer
Doug Foss

John Gregory
Michael Urbonas
Andrew Davenport
Roy Meyer

no award

no award

no award

James Elliott

Team
Middletown
Middletown
Charter Oak
Eddy Glover
Telephone
Eddy Glover
Windsor
Middletown
Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover
Windsor
Torrington
Torrington
Bell City
Windsor
Tolland County
Capitol City
Windsor
Telephone
Manchester
Metacon
Windsor

Bell City



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.

2022-2023 Season Results

Team

Bell City
Capitol City
Charter Oak
Colts
Manchester
Metacon
Middletown
Silver City
Telephone

Tolland County

Torrington
Windsor

This Year’s Met League Mentoring Award Nominees:

Nominee
James Elliott
No Nominee
No Nominee
No Nominee
No Nominee
Andrew Davenport
No Nominee
No Nominee
No Nominee
Joe D'Aleo

No Nominee
William Grace

This Year’s Met League Mentoring Award Winner:

James Elliott
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.

2022-2023 Season Results

Met League Marksmanship Award

Beginning in 2019, this award is the continuation of the Ray Foster Award.

The qualified Met League Marksmanship Award candidate exhibits the
following attributes:

1. During the shooting season, applies the fundamentals of good
marksmanship beyond the consideration of score.

Practices firearms safety and ensures that others are following rules of
safety and matches.
Participates in almost all team matches during the season by staying for
the duration of the match to actively support the team beyond his/her own
shoot time, and demonstrates dedication to the team effort during their

2.

3.

Year

1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00

matches.

Name

Adam Vabalas
Norman DeCampos
Sebastion Juliano
Doug Heisler
Hugh Freeman
Norman Girardin
Francis Lerz

Art Gosnell

E.E. "Doc" Watson
Robert Dennis
Mike Mukilcza
unknown

George Carden
Stan Smith

Andy Barles

Matt Shirely

Bob Hart
unknown

Rocco Lupacchino
Wally Price

Tom Clayton
Richard Zlotnick
Peter Bozzo

Team
Manchester
Colts

Eddy Glover
Manchester
HfdGun Bears
Colts
Manchester
Hfd Ins. Group
Capitol City
HfdGun Windsor
Silver City

Colts

Colts

HfdGun Bears
Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover

Manchester
Charter Oak
Middletown
Windsor

Middletown
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Year

2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22
2022-23

Name

Mark Schillinger
John Codraro
Steve Langlois
Gary Duran

Brian Schoonmaker
Michael Pear
Duane Stacey
Sandra Schoonmaker
Gordon Smith

Jim Crane

Phillip R. Douville
Roger Sperry

John Gregory

Bill Bastenbeck
Steve Beatson
Paul Valintakonis
Joe St.Pierre
Michael Urbonas
Mandi Moore

no award

no award

no award

Joan Crebase

Team
Capitol City
Telephone
Telephone
Capitol City
Eddy Glover
Eddy Glover
Bell City
Eddy Glover
Torrington
Windsor
Middletown
Telephone
Telephone
Tolland County
Charter Oak
Windsor
Colts
Manchester
Colts

Silver City



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

This Year’s Met League Marksmanship Nominees:

Team Nominee

Bell City Peter Church
Capitol City Bryan Johnson
Charter Oak No Nominee
Colts Joseph Breen
Manchester John Ossowski
Metacon Elias Davenport
Middletown No Nominee
Silver City Joan Crebase
Telephone No Nominee
Tolland County Ethan Smith
Torrington No Nominee
Windsor Alla Yurovskaya

This Year’s Met League Marksmanship Winner:

Joan Crebase
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

Met League Range Officer of the Year Award

Beginning in 2019, this award is the continuation of the Dell Coe Award.

The qualified Met League Range Officer of the Year Award candidate
exhibits the following attributes:

1. Is consistent and professional calling matches.
2. Ensures safety on the firing line.
3. Responsive to any issues that arise during a match - alibis, shooter

readiness.
Year Name Team Year Name Team
1986-87 Del Coe Windsor 2005-06 Richard Horvath Tolland County
1987-88 Alan Pignone Capitol City 2006-07 Jim Crane Windsor
1988-89 no award n/a 2007-08 Michael Pear Eddy Glover
1989-90 Adrien Adam Capitol City 2008-09 Doug Foss Windsor
1990-91 David Wry Bell City 2009-10 Gordon Smith Torrington
1991-92 Frank Monchon Jr. Tolland County ~ 2010-11 Tom Harris Capitol City
1992-93 George Carden Colts 2011-12 Karl Pfistner Torrington
1993-94 Francis Lerz Manchester 2012-13 Bill Bastenbeck Torrington
1994-95 no award n/a 2013-14 Rich Zlotnick Windsor
1995-96 Mark Schillinger Capitol City 2014-15 Floyd Palmer Tolland County
1996-97 Roger Bradbury Silver City 2015-16 Mike Urbonas Manchester
1997-98 Edward Chappel Charter Oak 2016-17 John Gregory Manchester
1998-99 Brian Schoonmaker  Eddy Glover 2017-18 Roy Meyer Windsor
1999-00 Joe St.Pierre Colts 2018-19 Donald Holder Colts
2000-01 Gary Duran Capitol City 2019-20 no award
2001-02 Maurice Balboni Telephone 2020-21 no award
2002-03 Steve Kowalczyk Manchester 2021-22 no award
2003-04 Duane Stacey Bell City 2022-23 James Elliott Bell City
2004-05 Roger Sperry Telephone
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

This Year’s Met League Range Officer of the Year
Award Nominees:

Team

Bell City
Capitol City
Charter Oak
Colts
Manchester
Metacon
Middletown
Silver City
Telephone
Tolland County
Torrington
Windsor

Nominee

James Elliott

No Nominee

No Nominee
Christopher Moore
Cameron Brayen
Tim Marugg

No Nominee
Mariann Tabacinski
No Nominee

No Nominee

No Nominee
Larry Clark

This Year’s Met League Range Officer of the Year
Award Winner:

James Elliott
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The qualified Met League Leadership Award candidate exhibits the

Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.

2022-2023 Season Results

Met League Leadership Award

Beginning in 2019, this award is the continuation of the Arnold Goodwin Award.

following attributes:

1. Encourages participation from all team members.
2. Doesn't wait to be asked to do a job, but rather initiates the endeavor for
the betterment of the shooting fraternity in general.
3. Is adept at, and participates in all aspects of matches including setup,
score and cleanup during and after matches.
4. The nominee should be known throughout the league for his or her
dedication to the sport, integrity and active participation in League
activities.
5. Significant consideration given to those who volunteer as Team and/or
League Directors and Officers. To the extent that they provide critical
direction, leadership, growth and improvement from their volunteer

positions to the overall benefit of the League.

Year

1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89

Name

Del Coe

Bill Kapachus
James Mclsaac
Tony Christina
Adam Vabalas
E.E. "Doc" Watson
Ray Foster

Dom Marconi
Walt Varney

Bob Hart

Paul Schafer

Lew Marchesseault
Carl Blass

John Pikow

Matt Shirley

Al Capone

George Carden
Tom Alicata

Pete Bozzo

Doug Heisler
Norman DeCampos
Marty Boyajian
Bob Dennis

Leo Gagliard

Art Gosnell

Norm Girardin
Sebby Juliano

Fran Lerz

Ted McKelvey

Team

HfdGun Windsor
Willimantic
HfdGun Bears
Colts
Manchester
Capitol City
Colts
Torrington

Pratt & Whitney
Eddy Glover
Capitol City
Manchester
Capitol City
Colts
Telephone
Capitol City
Colts
Torrington
Middletown
Manchester
Colts
Torrington
HfdGun Windsor
Charter Oak
Hfd Ins Group
Colts

Eddy Glover
Manchester
Metacon
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Year

1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18

Name

Jerry Terwilleger
Tom Harris
Francis Stadmeyer
Wallie Price
Rocco Lupacchino
Ted Palmer
Kamber Bulica
Sal Zocco

Dave Laun

Paul Stakun

Rich Horvath
Brian Schoonmaker
Roger Sperry
John Szewc
Joseph St.Pierre
Dave Walpole
James Crane
Stephen Kowalczyk
Richard Zlotnick
Gordon Smith
Michael Pear
Michael Urbonas
Bill Bastenbeck
Peter Tripputi
John McCarthy
Karen Pizzitola
Paul Valintakonis
Margaret Bill
John Gregory

Team

Eddy Glover
Capitol City
Colts

Charter Oak
Manchester
Tolland County
Eddy Glover
Manchester
Windsor
Charter Oak
Tolland County
Eddy Glover
Telephone
Tolland County
Colts
Telephone
Windsor
Manchester
Windsor
Torrington
Eddy Glover
Manchester
Torrington
Capitol City
Tolland County
Manchester
Windsor
Tolland County
Manchester



Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

Year Name Team Year Name Team
2018-19 Larry Clark Windsor 2021-22 no award -
2019-20 no award - 2022-23  John Merritt Manchester

2020-21 no award
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Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc.
2022-2023 Season Results

This Year’s Met League Leadership Award Nominees:

Team Nominee

Bell City Pam Elliott
Capitol City Steven Richheimer
Charter Oak No Nominee
Colts Mike Roy
Manchester John Merritt
Metacon Mike Margolis
Middletown No Nominee
Silver City No Nominee
Telephone No Nominee
Tolland County Floyd Palmer
Torrington No Nominee
Windsor Roy Meyer

This Year’s Met League Leadership Award Winner:

John Merritt
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